

66628-2

66628-2

NO. 66628-2-I

**THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

MARY ANN MONNASTES,

Respondent/Plaintiff

vs.

CHARLES GREENWOOD

Appellant/Defendant

**APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable DAVID A. KURTZ, Judge**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RESICK HANSEN & FRYER

**By Thomas H. Fryer, WSBA #22599
Attorney for Respondent**

Address:

**412 N. Commercial Street
P O Box 5846
Bellingham WA 98227
(360) 671-9212**

*Filed
8-11-11
SFD.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2,3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Awarding Fees and Costs Because Greenwood Did Not Improve His Position at the Trial De Novo.....	4
C. Additional Language in the Plaintiff’s Offer of Compromise Indicating the Offer Included Costs and Statutory Fees was not Necessary for the Trial Court To Award Attorney Fees Pursuant to RCW 7.06.060 and MAR 7.3	8
D. The Plaintiff is Entitled to an Award of Reasonable Attorney’s Fees Incurred as a Result of the Defendant’s Appeal To the Court of Appeals.....	10
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12,13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Arment v K-Mark Corp.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 694, 700 (1995).....	12
<i>Basin Paving Co. v. Contractors Bonding and Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.App.410 414 (2004).....	4
<i>Kin v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn.App. 439, 441 (1995).....	4
<i>Niccum v Enquist</i> , 151 Wn.App. 496 (2009).....	10,11
<i>Tran v Yu</i> , 118 Wn.App. 607, 612 (2003).....	5,6,7,8,11
<i>Willkerson v United Inv., Inc.</i> 62 Wn.App. 712, 717 (1991).....	6
<i>Yoon v Keeling</i> , 91 Wn.App. 302 (1998).....	12

Statutes

RCW 4.84 et seq.....	7,8
RCW 4.84.010.....	3,5,9,10
RCW 7.06.050.....	2,7,10
RCW 7.06.050(1)(e)(b).....	5
RCW 7.06.060.....	1, 2,3,4,8
RCW 7.06.060(1).....	4,5

RULES

CR 37.....	6,7
CR 37(c).....	5
CR 54(d).....	3
MAR 6.1.....	4
MAR 7.3.....	1,2,4,6,7,8,9,10,11,12
RAP 18.1.....	12
